Resolution No. 239

Essex County Board of Supervisors

November 3, 2025
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASING AGENT TO
AWARD BIDS, ISSUE CONTRACTS/AGREEMENTS OR

PURCHASE ORDERS

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Barber, who moved its adoption.

Upon the recommendation of the various Committees, with the approval of the
Ways and Means Committee of this Body, and the same appearing proper and necessary.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes
the Purchasing Agent to award a contract/agreement or purchase order for the following:

From Public Safety Committee:

1. Emergency Services - Memorandum of Agreement with the 7 County Consortium
for FY24-25 Hazardous Materials Emergency Preparedness (HMEP) funding award
from NYS Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Services (DHSES) in the
annual amount of $571.43 (local match) from budgeted funds.

2. Emergency Services - purchase order for turnout gear from MES for the HazMat
team, in an amount not to exceed $18,000.00, from SHSP22 grant funds.

3. Emergency Services - award bid to XYBIX Systems, Inc., to build and install new
Dispatch furniture at the 911 office in the Public Safety Building, in the amount of
$178,813.03, with $150,000.00 from budgeted funds and $28,813.03 from
Contingency Account #A1990 547001 to Account #A3020 520012.

BUDGET IMPACT STATEMENT:
Contingent Account Balance as of 10/6/25: $171,547.05
Reduction Impact of this resolution: | $ 28,813.03
FY2025 Contingent Account Balance: | $142,734.02

Page 1



From Human Services Committee:

1. Office for the Aging - purchase order for a new and unused 2025/2026 Chrysler
Pacifica van, in an amount not to exceed $50,000.00, from Unmet Needs funds.

2. Mental Health - contract with Karen Tallon, Nurse Practitioner Services at the hourly
rate of $80.00 plus mileage, 1-2 days per month, 8 hours per day for the term
November 1, 2025 through December 31, 2025, with annual review; from budgeted
funds.

From DPW Committee:

1. DPW - contract with D&D Flooring, to furnish and install flooring in the former
Probation Building, in the amount of $8,546.00, from budgeted funds.

From Personnel Committee:

1. Printing Department - purchase order for the purchase of a Konica Minolta
copier/printer in the amount of $11,969.02, from SymQuest on state contract, with
funds to come from Contingency Account #A1990 547001 to Account #A1670
520012.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman or County Manager are hereby
authorized to execute any and all documents related thereto.

This resolution was duly seconded by Supervisor Clark, and adopted, upon a roll-
call vote as follows:

AYES: 2318 votes

NOES: 0 votes
ABSENT: 535 votes (Hughes, Brassard, Thurston)

Page 2



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 240 November 3, 2025
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A 2026 PILOT STABILIZATION
PLAN FOR THE EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICE PROGRAM

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Stanley, who moved its
adoption.

Upon the recommendation of the Public Safety Committee, with the approval of the
Ways and Means Committee of this Body, and the same appearing proper and necessary.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby supports
the EMS Pilot for 2026, in order to submit the program into the Essex County Tentative
Budget which would allow changes to be made.

This resolution was duly seconded by Supervisor Monty, and adopted, upon a roll-
call vote as follows:

AYES: 2318 votes
NOES: 0 votes
ABSENT: 535 votes (Hughes, Brassard, Thurston)



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 241 November 3, 2025
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION GRANTING SITE CONTROL AND AUTHORIZING
SUBDIVISION AND TRANSFER OF THE SISCO PARCEL
BEARING TAX MAP NO. 66.57-1-4.000 TO THE ESSEX COUNTY
LAND BANK FOR PARTICIPATION IN THE MOVE-IN NY
PROGRAM

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Tyler, who moved its adoption.

Upon the recommendation of the Economic Development Committee, with the
approval of the Ways and Means Committee of this Body, and the same appearing proper
and necessary.

WHEREAS, the Essex County Land Bank, a public authority administered by the
North Country Rural Development Coalition, is applying to New York State Homes and
Community Renewal (HCR) for funding under the MOVE-IN NY Program to support the
placement of new manufactured “CrossMod” homes that expand affordable and workforce
housing opportunities within Essex County; and

WHEREAS, Essex County owns the 24.8 acre Sisco Parcel, located on Sisco Street
in the Town of Westport and identified as Tax Map ID 66.57-1-4.000, which property has
been determined to be suitable for subdivision and development of “CrossMod” homes
under the MOVE-IN NY program; and

WHEREAS, HCR requires that applicants demonstrate site control and local
authorization for all parcels proposed for MOVE-IN NY housing; and

WHEREAS, the Essex County Board of Supervisors recognizes the Essex County
Land Bank as the County’s authorized entity to carry out affordable housing
redevelopment, manage necessary subdivision processes, and take ownership of parcels
for home placement and long-term stewardship; and

Page 1



WHEREAS, Essex County acknowledges the importance of close coordination

with the Town of Westport to ensure all subdivision, zoning, and infrastructure approvals
are completed in accordance with municipal procedures and consistent with Essex County

develo

pment goals;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Essex County Board of

Supervisors hereby:

1.

Grants the Essex County Land Bank site control of the Sisco Parcel (Tax Map ID
66.57-1-4.00) for participation in the MOVE-IN NY program;

Authorizes the subdivision and transfer of ownership of said parcel to the Essex
County Land Bank for the purpose of installing MOVE-IN NY “CrossMod” homes,
contingent upon a subsequent agreement with the Essex County Land Bank with
terms and conditions ensuring that the ultimate development of these parcels align
with the community needs, feasibility study and local planning guidelines; and

Endorses and supports the Land Bank’s application to NYS Homes and Community
Renewal for MOVE-IN NY program funding; and

Affirms its intent to coordinate with the Town of Westport on all remaining
administrative provisions necessary to advance project readiness.

This resolution was seconded by Supervisor Stanley, and adopted upon a roll-call
vote, as

follows:

AYES:

2318 votes

NOES: 0 votes
ABSENT: 535 votes (Hughes, Brassard, Thurston)

Page 2



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 242 November 3, 2025
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BUDGET AMENDMENTS FOR
VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Doty, who moved its adoption.

Upon the recommendation of the various Committees, and the same appearing
proper and necessary.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby amends the
2025 Essex County Budget as follows:

From Human Services Committee:

1. From Office for the Aging increasing revenues and appropriations in the amount of
$142,430.00, from NYSOFA for Unmet Need Program, as follows:

REVENUES

Account Number

Org Object Project Account Name Amount

A6772 437727 UNMET Unmet Need $142,430.00

APPROPRIATIONS

Account Number

Org Object Project Account Name Amount

A6772 520008 UNMET Auto Equipment $ 50,000.00

A6772 544007 UNMET Misc. 92,430.00
$142,430.00

2. From Mental Health Department increasing revenues and appropriations in the

amount of $49,394.00, Cost of Living Adjustment (COLA) NYS Office of Mental
Health, as follows:

REVENUES

Account Number

Org Object Account Name Amount
A4322 434903 State Aid OT 620 MHA $35,775.00
A4322 434910 State Aid MHA CSS 13,619.00

$49,394.00

Page 1



APPROPRIATIONS
Account Number

Org Object Account Name Amount

A4322 549018 Mental Hith Assoc. CSS $13,619.00

A4322 549022 Mental Health Association 35,775.00

$49,394.00

3. From Health Department increasing revenues and appropriations in the amount of
$600.00, from NYS Unintentional Drug Overdose Reporting System (SUDORS), as
follows:

REVENUES

Account Number

Org Object Project Account Name Amount

A4197 427050 SUDOR SUDORS Reimbursement $600.00

APPROPRIATIONS

Account Number

Org Object Project Account Name Amount

A4197 547001 SUDOR  SUDORS Misc. Expenses $600.00

4. From Health Department approving the Opioid Settlement agreement request for

use of funds and increasing revenues and appropriations in the amount of
$50,000.00, from Statewide Opioid Settlement use of funds, as follows:

REVENUES
Account Number
Org Object Project

Account Name

A4197 426901 BSBF
A4197 426901 ECHO

APPROPRIATIONS
Account Number
Org Object Project

Opioid Settlement Pay
Opioid Settlement Pay

Account Name

A4197 541026 BSBF
A4197 546007 ECHO

Other Supplies
Educational Materials

Page 2

Amount

$30,000.00
20,000.00

$50,000.00

Amount

$30,000.00
20,000.00

$50,000.00



From Personnel Committee:

1. From Printing Department increasing revenues and appropriations in the amount
of $11,969.02, for the purchase of a Konica Minolta Copier/Printer from SymQuest
from State Contract, from Contingency Account #A1990 547001 to Account#A1670
520012.

BUDGET IMPACT STATEMENT:

Contingent Account Balance as of 10/6/25: $142,734.02

Reduction Impact of this resolution: : $ 11,969.02

FY2025 Contingent Account Balance: i $130,765.00

From Ways and Means Committee:

1. From DPW, increase revenues and appropriations in the amount of $277,361.54,
from unexpended 2024 funds for the Ag & Youth Center, as follows:

REVENUES

Account Number

Org Object Account Name Amount
A390900 Project #25-2 Ag & Youth Bldg  $277,361.54
APPROPRIATIONS

Account Number

Org Object Account Name Amount
A1620 520002 Project #25-2 Ag & Youth Bldg  $277,361.54

This resolution was seconded by Supervisor Wright, and adopted, upon a roll-call
vote as follows:

AYES: 2318 votes
NOES: 0 votes
ABSENT: 535 votes (Hughes, Brassard, Thurston)

Page 3



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 243

November 3, 2025
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CHAIRMAN OF THE
BOARD TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT ON BEHALF OF
ESSEX COUNTY WITH THE NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF

CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES FOR THE 2025-2026
RESOURCE ALLOCATION PLAN
FOR YOUTH PROGRAM FUNDING AS PROVIDED

FOR IN THE 2026 ESSEX COUNTY BUDGET.

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Clark, who moved its adoption.

BE IT RESOLVED that the Chairman of this Board is hereby authorized to enter into
an agreement on behalf of Essex County with the New York State Office of Children and
Family Services for the 2025-2026 Resource Allocation Plan for (YDP) Youth Development
Program, YSEF (Youth Sports & Education Funding), and YTS (Youth Team Sports)
Funding as provided for in the 2026 Essex County Budget, and that he/she be further
authorized to contract with the various municipalities and other contract agencies for
programs as hereafter listed:

YOUTH DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM $ 42,724.00
YOUTH SPORTS & EDUCATION FUNDING 20,000.00
YOUTH TEAM SPORTS 14,259.00
TOTAL OCFS ALLOCATION: $ 76,983.00

State Aid Reimbursable Amounts for Youth Development Program (YDP) Funded

Programs

(Total = $42,724.00)

1. TownofChesterfield . .............. .. ... ........ 1,600.00
2. Townof CrownPoint........... .. ... ... .. ....... 1,600.00
3. Town of Lewis (BoquetValley) ..................... 3,100.00
4. Townofday....... ... . . . i 1,600.00
5. TownofKeene ........ ... .. .. . ..., 1,600.00
6. TownofMinerva .......... .. ... . .. ... ... 1,600.00



7. TownofMoriah . ........ ... .. ... . .. .. . . . ... .... 1,600.00

8. TownofNewcomb............... .. .. ... .. .. ...... 1,600.00

9. TownofNorthElba.............. .. .. ... .. ........ 1,600.00
10. TownofNorthHudson............................. 1,600.00
11. Townof St Armand............ .. ... ... ... .. ...... 1,600.00
12. TownofTiconderoga. .............. ... ........... 1,600.00
13. Town of Willsboro/Essex. . .. ....................... 1,600.00
14.  Town of Wilmington. . .. ...... . ... ... .. .......... 1,600.00
15.  Arts Trek - Ticonderoga Festival Guild . .. ............. 2,000.00
16. Essex County Youth Bureau Administration .. ... ....... 6,400.00
17.  Essex County Youth Bureau Youth Employment . ... ... 10,424.00

State Aid Reimbursable Amounts for Youth Sports & Education Funding (YSEF) Funded
Programs

(Total = $20,000.00)

18.  Backcountry Youth Foundation Ski Program. . .......... 2,000.00
19. Bouquet Valley Youth Sports . ...................... 5,659.00
20. Town of Keene Youth Sports. . ...................... 1,500.00
21.  Town of Minerva Youth Sports .. .................... 3,000.00
22.  Town of Moriah Youth Sports . ....................... 741.00
23.  Town of North Hudson Youth Sports. . ................ 4,900.00
24.  Town of Willsboro Youth Sports ... .................. 2,200.00

State Aid Reimbursable Amounts for Youth Team Sports (YTS) Funded Programs
(Total = $14,259.00)

25. Townof Jay Youth TeamSports..................... 7,500.00
26. Town of Moriah Youth Team Sports . ................. 6,759.00

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the sum of $76,983.00 be received from the New
York State Office of Children and Family Services at 100% reimbursement by the above
organizations.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chairman of this Board of Supervisors be
hereby authorized to enter into an agreement for the 2025-2026 Resource Allocation Plan,
above described, with the New York State Office of Children and Family Services, on behalf
of Essex County, which specifies Youth Development Program (YDP); Youth Sports and
Education Funding (YSEF); and Youth Team Sports (YTS) eligibility allocations to

Page 2



Municipalities, Community Organizations, and the Essex County Youth Bureau and which
will qualify the County for state reimbursement for Youth Programs in accordance with the
level of funding provided for counties engaged in the Resource Allocation Plan for Youth
Services.

This resolution was duly seconded by Supervisor Barber, and adopted upon a roll-
call vote as follows.

AYES: 2318 votes

NOES: 0 votes
ABSENT: 535 votes (Hughes, Brassard, Thurston)

Page 3



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 244 November 3, 2025
WITHDRAWN Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN MH-LGU SETTLEMENT
FUND RESERVE ACCOUNT IN THE MENTAL HEALTH
DEPARTMENT

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor DeLoria, who moved its adoption.

Upon the recommendation of the Human Services Committee, with the approval of
the Ways and Means Committee of this Body, and the same appearing proper and
necessary.

BE IT RESOLVED that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes
the establishment of an MH-LGU opioid settlement funds reserve account in the Mental
Health Department to manage multi-year funding from New York State Office of Addition
Support and Services (OASAS).

This resolution was duly seconded by Supervisor Tyler, and unanimously
withdrawn.



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 245 November 3, 2025
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZINGTHE ESSEX COUNTY MENTAL
HEALTH DEPARTMENT TO DISCONTINUE AFFILIATION
WITH NORTHWINDS INTEGRATED HEALTH NETWORK

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Barber, who moved its adoption.

Upon the recommendation of the Human Services Committee, with the approval of
the Ways and Means Committee of this Body, and the same appearing proper and
necessary.

BE IT RESOLVED that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes
the Essex County Mental Health Department to discontinue affiliation with Northwinds
Integrated Health Network effective July 31, 2025.

This resolution was duly seconded by Supervisor DelLoria, and adopted.



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 246 November 3, 2025
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION ADOPTING 2025 SLIDING FEE SCALE FOR
THE MENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT
BASED ON THE 2025 FEDERAL POVERTY GUIDELINES

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Monty, who moved its adoption.

Upon the recommendation of the Human Services Committee, with the approval of
the Ways and Means Committee of this Body, and the same appearing proper and
necessary.

BE IT RESOLVED that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby adopts the
updated 2025 sliding fee scale based on THE 2025 federal poverty guidelines for the
Mental Health Department, as attached hereto and made a part hereof.

This resolution was duly seconded by Supervisor Stanley, and adopted.



ESSEX COUNTY MENTAL HEALTH
Terri Morse, LMHC, CASAC~-Master, Director
Dava Clement, LMHC, Director of Clinical Services

COMMUNITY SERVICES BOARD
Laurie Kelley, Chairperson
Terri Morse, LMHC, CASAC-Master

P.O. BOX 8 - 7513 COURT STREET Director
ELIZABETHTOWN, NY 12932
Mental Health  py: (518) 873-3670 / FAX: (518) 873-3777
2025 SLIDING FEE SCALE
Household Under 200% FPL 200-300% FPL 301-400% FPL Over 400% FPL
Size $10 “Nominal Fee” $25 Flat Fee $50 Flat Fee 100% FEE
$0 - $31,299 $31,300 - $46,950 $46,951 - $62,600 $62,601 - UP
2 $0 - $42,299 $42,300 - $63,450 $63,451 - $84,600 $84,601-UP
3 $0 - $53,299 $53,300 - $79,950 $79,951 - $106,500 $106,501 - UP
4 $0 - $64,299 $64,300 - $96,450 $96,451 - $128,600 $128,601 - UP
5 $0- $75,299 $75,300 - $112,950 $112,950 - $150,600 $150,601 - UP
6 $0 - $86,299 $86,300 - $129,450 $129,451 - $172,600 $172,601 - UP
7 $0 - $97,299 $97,300 - $145,950 $145,951 -$194,600 $194,601 - UP
8 $0 - $108,299 $108,300 - $162,450 $162,451 - $216,600 $216,601 - UP

Based on the 2025 Federal Poverty Guidelines and minimum rate discount given to up to 200% Federal Poverty Limit (FPL)

Updated 9/2025

TYPICAL SERVICE FEES PER SESSION:

*ECMH base rates are subject to change to comply with Medicaid (Federal) rates.

Individual Therapy - $285
Prescreen/Registration - $325
Prescribing - $200-$400

Group - $150
Crisis (1 hour) - $440

*Based on session lengths, some fees may be lower.



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 247 November 3, 2025
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION ADOPTING AND APPROVING THE POLICIES
AND PROCEDURES AND QUARTERLY REPORTS FOR THE
PUBLIC HEALTH UNIT AND HOME HEALTH SERVICES FOR
3RD QUARTER OF 2025, WHICH WERE APPROVED BY THE

PROFESSIONAL ADVISORY COUNCIL (PAC), PUBLIC
HEALTH ADVISORY COMMITTEE (PHAC) AND THE MEDICAL
DIRECTOR, ON SEPTEMBER 9, 2025

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Doty, who moved its adoption.

Upon the recommendation of the Human Services Committee, with the approval of
the Ways and Means Committee of this Body, and the same appearing proper and
necessary.

WHEREAS, listed below are the policies, procedures and quarterly reports for the
Health Department, which were submitted and approved by the Professional Advisory
Council (PAC), Public Health Advisory Committee (PHAC) and Medical Director for 3rd
Quarter 2025, on September 9, 2025:

Report of the Public Health Director

Report of the Director of Health Planning & Promotion

Report of the Director of Patient Services

The Policies and Procedures of Public Health and Home Health Agency

No Specific Actions Required.

Certified Home Health Agency (CHHA) and Agency Wide Policies and Procedures
Review of the Medical Director, as follows:

NC&CHHA Advanced Beneficiary Notice (ABN) Form

NC&CHAA Billing Procedure

C&CHAA Change of Employment Process - added verification of employment history
C&CHAA  Clinical Records - added patient or designee signature

NC&CHAA Corrections to OASIS

NC&CHAA COVID 19

NC&CHAA Credit Balance Report

Page 1



NC&CHAA
C&CHAA

NC&CHHA
NC&CHAA
C&CHHA

NC&CHHA
NC&CHHA
NC&CHHA
NC&CHAA
NC&CHHA
C&CHHA

NC&CHHA
NC&CHHA
NC&CHHA
NC&CHAA
NC&CHHA
NC&CHHA
NC&CHHA

Criminal history background check

Emergency preparedness and response - added staff log into link, email and
matrix twice each day

Health commerce system (HCS)

Home Health Aid Orientation

Major change in condition - added safety concerns alert in task manager of
the EMR

Medical Records, Storage, Retention, Security and Destruction

Mobile computer use

Palliative care

Patient assessment and plan of care

Patient discharge

Patient rights and responsibilities - added patient/representative with
decision making capacity

Patient Handbook

Physical therapist job description

Quality Assurance and performance iimprovement

Refusal of Care Not Taken under Care

Registered professional nurse description

Skilled nursing or Therapy competency

Transfer agreement

R=Revised; N=New; D=Deleted; NC=No Change; A=Agency Wide; CHHA=Certified Home
Health Agency; *=found on policy manager.

Recommendations: No Changes Required.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby accepts,
adopts, approves, or places on file the herein above referenced policies and procedures
and quarterly reports for the 3rd Quarter of 2025, and approved by the Professional
Advisory Council (PAC), Public Health Advisory Committee (PHAC) and the Medical
Director on September 9, 2025.

This resolution was seconded by Supervisor Reusser, and duly adopted.

Page 2



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 248 November 3, 2025
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING, ADOPTING AND PLACING ON FILE
POLICIES, PLANS, PROCEDURES AND ANNUAL REPORTS

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Reusser, who moved its
adoption.

Upon the recommendation of various Committees, with the approval of the Ways
and Means Committee of this Body, and the same appearing proper and necessary.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby accepts,
adopts and/or places on file the following:

From Human Services Committee:

1. Adopting the 2024-2025 Opioid Settlement Fund Report.

From Ways and Means Committee:

1. Adopt the 2025 Essex County Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan and to
be placed on file with the Essex County Clerk.

This resolution was duly seconded by Supervisor Tyler, and adopted.



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 249 November 3, 2025
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACT
AMENDMENTS/CHANGE ORDERS IN
VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Tyler, who moved its adoption.

Upon the recommendation of the various Committees, with the approval of the
Ways and Means Committee of this Body, and the same appearing proper and necessary.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes
amendments, change orders or Letters of Authorization to the following contracts:

From DPW Committee:

1. Contract Amendment with Kubricky Construction, bearing Contract No. DPW-26-
0023, in an amount not to exceed $40,861.00, for the installation of a new concrete
handicap accessible entrance ramp at the front of the former Probation Building,
from budgeted funds.

2. Contract Amendment with SRA Associates, bearing Contract No. DPW-26-0012,
in an amount not to exceed $6,900.00, for structural engineering services for the
install of new roof-top HVAC equipment at the kitchen area of the Public Safety
building, from budgeted funds.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby
authorizes the above referenced amendments; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Chairman or County Manager are
hereby authorized to execute the same upon the approval of the County Attorney.

This resolution was seconded by Supervisor Clark, and duly adopted, upon a roll-
call vote as follows:

AYES: 2318 votes
NOES: 0 votes
ABSENT: 535 votes (Hughes, Brassard, Thurston)

Page 1



Resolution No. 250

Essex County Board of Supervisors

November 3, 2025
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE 2026 ESSEX COUNTY SELF-
INSURANCE BUDGET AND THE WORKERS’ COMPENSATION

FOR TOWNS AND THE VILLAGE OF LAKE PLACID
CONTRIBUTIONS

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Reusser, who moved its

adoption.

Upon the recommendation of the Personnel Committee, upon the approval of the
Ways and Means Committee of this Body, and the same appearing proper and necessary.

BE IT RESOLVED that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby approves
the 2026 Essex County Self-Insurance Budget and the Workers’ Compensation for Towns
and The Village of Lake Placid Contributions in the total amount of $1,351,992.01, as

follows:

Town

Chesterfield
Crown Point
Elizabethtown
Essex

Jay

Keene

Lake Placid
Lewis
Minerva
Moriah
Newcomb
North Elba
North Hudson
St. Armand
Schroon

Workers’ Compensation Contributions 2026

PP AP AP

2026

10,381.45
13,238.94
7,487.15
6,326.70
77,316.84
24,727.74
87,402.55
5,835.10
23,886.15
37,168.78
21,609.15
99,329.16
5,339.80
7,535.99
28,743.78

Page 1

Essex County Towns and The Village of Lake Placid



Ticonderoga $125,918.42

Westport $ 12,225.40
Willsboro $ 20,892.03
Wilmington $ 8,733.29

Essex County $ 727,893.59
$1,351,992.01
This resolution was duly seconded by Supervisor Stanley, and adopted upon aroll-
call vote as follows:
AYES: 2318 votes

NOES: 0 votes
ABSENT: 535 votes (Hughes, Brassard, Thurston)

Page 2



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 251 November 3, 2025
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE MORTGAGE TAX REPORT
The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Wright, who moved its adoption.

Upon the recommendation of the Finance Committee of this Body, upon the
approval of the Ways and Means Committee of this Body, and the same appearing proper
and necessary.

WHEREAS, this Board is in receipt of the semi-annual Mortgage Tax Report,
showing the amounts to be credited to each tax district of the County of the money
collected during the preceding six months ending September 30, 2025.

BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 261 of the Tax Law, this Board issue
Tax Warrants for the payment to the respective tax districts of the amounts so credited as
appropriated by the Clerk of the Board, and authorize and direct the County Treasurer to
make payment of said amounts to the respective districts, in accordance with the report,

as follows:
TOWNS AND VILLAGES AMOUNTS
CHESTERFIELD $18,226.05
CROWN POINT $11,957.69
ELIZABETHTOWN $14,046.51
ESSEX $6,070.83
JAY $28,670.23
KEENE $29,308.75
LEWIS $6,098.57
MINERVA $12,156.62
MORIAH $21,394.38
NEWCOMB $6,310.76
NORTH ELBA $189,219.34
TO THE TOWN $176,635.25
TO THE VILLAGE OF LAKE PLACID $11,169.02
TO THE VILLAGE OF SARANAC LAKE $1,415.07
NORTH HUDSON $705.68
SAINT ARMAND $17,951.72
TO THE TOWN $17,335.31
TO THE VILLAGE OF SARANAC LAKE $616.41

Page 1



SCHROON $48,369.03

TICONDEROGA $43,124.58
WESTPORT $13,792.47
WILLSBORO $33,277.61
WILMINGTON $30,761.97

TOTAL: $531,442.79

This resolution was seconded by Supervisor Doty, and duly adopted.

Page 2



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 252 November 3, 2025
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE RELEVY OF UNPAID
2025/2026 VILLAGE AND SCHOOL TAXES, AND ALL ROAD,
WATER, SEWER AND GARBAGE RENTS
ON THE 2026 TAX LEVY

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Barber, who moved its adoption.

Upon the recommendation of the Finance Committee, with the approval of the Ways
and Means Committee of this Body, and the same appearing proper and necessary.

WHEREAS, the Supervisors of the several towns within Essex County have
transmitted to the Clerk of the Board the amounts of unpaid road, water, sewer and
garbage rents on the 2025 tax rolls; and

WHEREAS, the several Village and School Districts within Essex County have
transmitted to the Essex County Treasurer the amounts of unpaid Village and School
taxes, duly verified and certified as provided by Real Property Tax Law Sections 1330 and
1440; and

WHEREAS, the unpaid Village and School taxes, together with an additional 7%
thereon are subject to relevy and collection pursuant to Real Property Tax Law Section
1330 and Essex County Local Law No. 3 of 1979, respectively.

BE IT RESOLVED that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes
and directs that the amounts of 2025-2026 Village and School Taxes, and 2025 Road,
Water, Sewer and Garbage rents remaining unpaid be relevied upon the 2026 tax roll; and

BEIT FURTHER RESOLVED that payments for 2025/2026 School Taxes which are
received in the Essex County Treasurer’s Office by no later than 5:00 p.m. on November
26, 2025, shall be deemed to have been actually received by the County Treasurer on said
date, provided such payments shall have been tendered by certified check, cashier’'s
check, money order, credit or debit card, or cash only.

This resolution was seconded by Supervisor Tyler, and adopted, upon a roll-call
vote as follows:

AYES: 2318 votes
NOES: 0 votes
ABSENT: 535 votes (Hughes, Brassard, Thurston)



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 253 November 3, 2025
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION SPONSORING THE NORTH COUNTRY
COMMUNITY COLLEGE DORMITORY AUTHORITY OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK (DASNY) GRANT SUBMITTAL
FOR RENOVATIONS

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Wilson, who moved its adoption.

Upon the recommendation of the Human Services Committee, with the approval of
the Ways and Means Committee of this Body, and the same appearing proper and
necessary.

WHEREAS, Essex County and Franklin County jointly sponsor North Country
Community College and are required to authorize any and all grant applications for NCCC;
and

WHEREAS, North Country Community College desires to submit for a grant from
Dormitory Authority of the State of New York (DASNY) for renovations to the Saranac Lake
campus pool with no financial responsibility for Essex County or Franklin County.

BE IT RESOLVED that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes
the North Country Community College to submit for a grant through DASNY for renovations
to the campus pool at no financial responsibility for Essex County.

This resolution was duly seconded by Supervisor Doty, and adopted.



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 254 November 3, 2025
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING LONG-TERM EMPLOYEES OF
ESSEX COUNTY

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Gillilland, who moved its
adoption.

Upon the recommendation of the Ways and Means Committee of this Body, and the
same appearing proper and necessary.

BE IT RESOLVED that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby recognizes
the following long-term Essex County Employees for the month of November 2025:

15 Years of Service
« Linda Beers, Health Department Director
« Pam Williams, County Clerk’s Office

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Board hereby extends their heartfelt
appreciation to Linda Beers and Pam Williams for their dedication and years of service to
Essex County.

This resolution was unanimously seconded and duly adopted.



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 255 November 3, 2025
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE TOWN OF WESTPORT’S
OPPOSITION TO THE REQUESTED NAME CHANGE OF
COON MOUNTAIN IN THE TOWN OF WESTPORT

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Tyler, who moved its adoption.

Upon the recommendation of the Ways and Means Committee of this Body, and the
same appearing proper and necessary.

WHEREAS, the Adirondack Land Trust has requested that the name of Coon
Mountain located in Westport, New York be changed to “Bloom Mountain” as the Land
Trust perceives the mountain’s current name as offensive; and

WHEREAS, Coon Mountain most likely was named because it was an area where
racoon hunting frequently occurred as supported by Karen Royce’s 1902 book which notes
that it was not uncommon to kill a racoon on the mountain; and

WHEREAS, there are thousands of words in the common American lexicon that may
contain dual meanings, many of which are highly offensive, especially in slang; and

WHEREAS, the firstappearance of the name in print occurred in the late 1800's and
on an 1892 U.S. geographic survey; and

WHEREAS, although the word coon used in certain contexts is an offensive and
derogatory term, the name of Coon Mountain is not such an instance but simply based
upon a common place with racoons; and

WHEREAS, this Board desires to retain the name Coon Mountain based upon its
historical name.

BE IT RESOLVED that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby supports the
Town of Westport’s opposition to changing the name of Coon Mountain in the Town of
Westport to Bloom Mountain.

This resolution was unanimously seconded and duly adopted.



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 256 November 3, 2025
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION OF CONDOLENCE TO THE FAMILY OF

NOEL HENRY MERRIHEW, Il

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Monty, who moved its adoption.

Upon a motion to consider from the floor, and the same appearing proper and
necessary.

WHEREAS, Noel H. Merrihew, Ill, native son and lifelong resident of Elizabethtown
passed away on November 2, 2025; and

WHEREAS, Noel Henry Merrihew, |l was born on December 7, 1953, the son of Dr.
Noel H. Merrihew, Jr. and Doris (Hicks) Merrihew; and

WHEREAS, his love of the Town of Elizabethtown and Essex County was evident
by his service as an Assessor for the Town of Elizabethtown from 1992-2001, and his long
and illustrious tenure as Town Supervisor of the Town of Elizabethtown and member of the
Essex County Board of Supervisors from 2002-2011, and from 2014-2023. Noel also
served as Chairman of the Essex County Board of Supervisors from 2006-2007; and

WHEREAS, as a Supervisor of the Town of Elizabethtown and a member of the
Essex County Board of Supervisors, Noel was a skilled, principled and tough politician who
possessed the unique characteristics of fairness and the ability to bring people to
consensus; and

WHEREAS, Noel was solid and decisive in his decisions however, rarely played
politics, and at the end of the day, left business at the office never letting decisions
interfere with his friendships; and

WHEREAS, it goes without saying that Noel was a unique and one-of-a-kind
personality, always quick with a smile and a story, who valued his personal and
professional friendships; and

WHEREAS, Noel was a true friend and public servant of the people of
Elizabethtown and Essex County always providing for their interests whether local, state
or national; and



WHEREAS, Noel H. Merrihew, Il is survived by his wife, Hedy (Hume) Merrihew;
daughter, Chelsea Merrihew and her husband Ryan Dolly; son, Noel Hartley Merrihew and
his wife, Sara; and grandchildren, Samantha and William Dolly and Audie Merrihew; and

WHEREAS, Noel is also survived by his sisters, Marsha Fenimore and her
husband, Ken; Karen Merrihew-Knox and her husband, Jack; his sister-in-law, Suzie Kier-
Merrihew; his mother-in-law, Lorraine Hume, and several in-laws, nieces and nephews;
and

WHEREAS, Noel H. Merrihew, Il is the beloved father of Essex County Clerk,
Chelsea Merrihew; and

WHEREAS, Noel was a loving son, husband, father, grandfather, brother, brother-
in-law, uncle, and friend who will be sorely missed but never forgotten.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Essex County Board of Supervisors, Clerk of the Board,
County Manager and County Attorney, his friend, hereby express and extend their deepest
sympathy and condolences to the family of Noel H. Merrihew, Ill; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution be spread upon the minutes of
this Board of Supervisors, with a suitably embossed copy thereof to be forwarded to the
Merrihew family.

This resolution was unanimously seconded and adopted.



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 257 November 3, 2025
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER
TO CORNELL COOPERATIVE EXTENSION CONTRACT
NUMBER MISC-25-0038, IN THE AMOUNT OF $20,000.00, TO
ACT AS A CONDUIT FOR THE FOOD PANTRY DUE TO THE
LOSS OF BENEFITS AS A RESULT OF THE FEDERAL
GOVERNMENT SHUT DOWN

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Stanley, who moved its
adoption.

Upon a motion to consider from the floor, and the same appearing proper and
necessary.

WHEREAS, the federal government shutdown has threatened the Supplemental
Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) benefit payments beginning November 1, 2025; and

WHEREAS, Gov. Hochul has declared a State of Emergency due to the loss of this
funding; and

WHEREAS, private entities have commenced philanthropic efforts to assist those
who rely on SNAP by donating to local food pantries; and

WHEREAS, Cornell Cooperative Extension has taken the lead in coordinating this
philanthropic effort.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes
the following Change Order to the contract with Cornell Cooperative Extension Contract
No. MISC-25-0038, in the amount of $20,000.00, to act as a conduit for the Food Pantry
due to the loss of SNAP benefits resulting from the Government Shut Down, such funds
to come from budgeted funds from Account #A8752 549100; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Chairman or County Manager are
hereby authorized to execute the same upon the approval of the County Attorney.

This resolution was seconded by Supervisor Tyler, and duly adopted, upon a roll-
call vote as follows:

AYES: 2318 votes
NOES: 0 votes
ABSENT: 535 votes (Hughes, Brassard, Thurston)

Page 1



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 258 November 3, 2025
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION OF CONGRATULATIONS TO THE TICONDEROGA
CENTRAL SCHOOL GIRLS VARSITY SOCCER TEAM
FOR WINNING THE 2025 SECTION VII,
CLASS C CHAMPIONSHIP

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Wright, who moved its adoption.

Upon a motion to consider from the floor, and the same appearing proper and
necessary.

WHEREAS, this Board of Supervisors is pleased to learn that the Ticonderoga
Central School Girls Varsity Soccer Team has won the 2025 Section VII, Class C
Championship.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Essex County Board of Supervisors, its Clerk of the
Board, County Manager and County Attorney hereby congratulate the 2025 Ticonderoga
Central School Girls Varsity Soccer Team, their Coach, Assistants and Staff for their
outstanding accomplishments including, but not limited to, earning the title of 2025 Section
VII, Class C Championship.

This resolution was unanimously seconded and adopted.



